GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 101 DEFINITIONS AND TERMS

SECTION 102 BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS

102-01 Location of Offices

102-02 Proposals

102-03 Proposal Shall Specify Gross Sum

102-04 No Misunderstanding

102-05 Statement of Non Collusion

102-06 Subsurface Information

102-07 Interpretations and Addenda

102-08 Modification or Withdrawal of Proposal

102-09 Bid Deposit

102-10 Contract Clauses Required For Public Projects

102-11 Other Contracts

102-12 Forms

102-13 Engineering Charges

102-14 Exemption From Tax

102-15 Changes in Amount of Bid

102-16 Special Specifications and Notes

102-17 Prequalification

102-18 Sample Form of Invitation

102-19 Sample Form of Labor Rates

102-20 Sample Form of Proposal

102-21 Sample Form of Agreement

102-22 Sample Form of Conditional Partial Release
and Waiver Of Liens

102-23 Sample Form of Final Release and Waiver of Liens

SECTION 103 AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

103-01 Award of Contract

103-02 Execution of Contract

103-03 Right to Suspend Work and Cancel Contract
103-04 Bonds

103-05 Liguidated Damages
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52
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SECTION 104

104-01
104-02
104-03
104-04
104-05
104-06
104-07

SECTION 105

105-01
105-02
105-03
105-04
105-05
105-06
105-07
105-08
105-09
105-10
105-11
105-12
105-13
105-14
105-15
105-16
105-17
105-18

SECTION 106

106-01
106-02
106-03
106-04
106-05
106-06
106-07

SCOPE OF WORK

Work Required

Alterations and Omissions
Contingencies, Extra Work, Deductions
Closing of Highway

Restricted Use of Highway

Cleaning Up

Methods and Equipment

CONTROL OF THE WORK

Stopping Work

Orders to Foreman

Accuracy of Plans and Specifications
Conformity with Plans and Specifications
Project Records

Interpretation of Plans

Termination for Convenience Clause
Cooperation by the Contractor

Work Affecting Railroads

Stakeout

Removal of Unsatisfactory Work
Construction Equipment
Construction Equipment Identification
Disputed Work

Contractor's Responsibility for Work
Clearing and Grubbing

Preparation of Subgrade
Maintenance and Protection of Traffic

CONTROL OF MATERIALS

Source of Supply and Quality Requirements
Storage of Materials

Certifications

Warranties, Guarantees and Instruction Sheets
Equivalents

Domestic Materials

Shop Drawings
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SECTION 107

107-01
107-02
107-03
107-04
107-05
107-06
107-07
107-08
107-09
107-10
107-11
107-12
107-13
107-14

SECTION 108

108-01
108-02
108-03
108-04
108-05

SECTION 109

109-01
109-02
109-03
109-04
109-05
109-06
109-07
109-08
109-09
109-10
109-11
109-12
109-13
109-14
109-15

LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY
TO PUBLIC

Laws, Permits and Licenses

Patented Devices, Materials and Processes
Clean Water Fund Financial Participation
Sanitary Code

Safety and Health Requirements

Insurance

Preservation of Property

Damage

Restoration

Soil Erosion, Water and Air Pollution Abatement
Furnishing Right of Way

Labor Requirements

Guarding and Protection

Nondiscrimination

PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS

Start and Progress of Work

Date of Completion and Closing
Failure to Complete Work on Time
Extension of Time

Subletting or Assigning the Contract

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

Estimates and Payment

Final Additions or Deductions
Payments on Contract

Extra and Force Account Work
Progress Payments

Payment of Estimates

No Estimate on Contractor's Non-compliance
Final Acceptance of Work
Uncompleted Work Agreement
Final Agreement

Final Estimate

Final Payment

Acceptance of Final Payment
Contractor's Cost Records
Maintenance Bond
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Item 201 Clearing and Grubbing 97
Item 202 Excavation and Embankment 99
Item 205 Trench Excavation and Backfill 108
Item 207 Borrow / Selected Borrow 117
Item 208 Free Draining Material 120
Item 209 Preparation of Subgrade 122
Item 210 Temporary Soil Erosion and Water Pollution Control 124
Item 213 Gravel Fill 128
Item 216 Pervious Structure Backfill 129
Item 304 Processed Aggregate Base 131
Item 305 Bedding Material 133
Item 306 Reclaimed Asphalt — Gravel Base 134
Item 405 Bituminous Concrete Milling 138
Item 406 Bituminous Concrete 143
Item 407 Bituminous Concrete Trench Repair 190
Item 507 Catch Basins, Manholes and Drop Inlets 193
Item 512 Sanitary Sewer 197
Item 516 Sanitary Sewer Flow Control and Bypass Pumping 210
Item 518 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning 216
Item 520 Sanitary Sewer Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining 223
Item 521 Sanitary Sewer Point Repairs 242
Item 522 Sanitary Sewer Television Inspection 244
Item 523 Sanitary Sewer Manholes 250
Item 524 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation 257
ltem 601 Concrete for Structures 275
Item 602 Reinforcing Steel 306
Item 604 Simulated Stone Masonry 313
Item 605 Masonry Facing 318
Item 606 Cement Rubble Masonry 322
Item 607 Dry Rubble Masonry 324
Item 651 Culverts 326
Item 652 Culvert Ends 330
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ITEM
NUMBER

Iltem 703
ltem 708
ltem 713
ltem 714
Iltem 751
ltem 755

ltem 811
Iltem 813
Iltem 814
ltem 815

ltem 921
Iltem 922
ltem 927
ltem 942
ltem 944
ltem 945
ltem 949
ltem 953
Iltem 969
Iltem 971
Iltem 975
ltem 985

ltem 1111
ltem 1208

Item 1209
ltem 1210

DESCRIPTION

Riprap

Dampproofing

Permanent Steel Sheet Piling
Temporary Sheet Piling
Underdrain and Outlets
Geotextiles

Concrete Curbing

Granite Stone Curbing

Reset Stone Curbing

Bituminous Concrete Lip Curbing

Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway
Bituminous Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway
Driveway Restoration

Calcium Chloride for Dust Control
Topsoil

Fertilizing, Seeding and Mulching
Planting

Sodding

Engineer’s Field Office

Maintenance and Protection of Traffic
Mobilization

Project Survey and Stakeout

Loop Vehicle Detector and Sawcut
Sign Face — Sheet Aluminum

Painted Pavement Markings
Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings
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M.01

M.02

M.03

M.04

M.05

M.06

M.07

M.08

M.09

M.10

M.11

M.12

M.13

M.14

M.15

M.16

M.17

M.18

MATERIALS SECTION

Gradation of Aggregate

Granular Fill, Subbase, Granular Base and Surface
Stone Base, Pervious Structure Backfill, Free-
Draining Material, Crusher-Run Stone

Portland Cement Concrete

Bituminous Concrete Materials

Processed Aggregate Base and
Pavement Surface Treatment

Metals

Paint

Drainage

Sheet Piling and Piles
Railing and Fence

Masonry Facing, Cement and Dry Rubble Masonry,
Brick, Mortar

Bearing Areas, Riprap, Slope Paving & Slope
Protection, Waterproofing and Dampproofing, Stone

and Granite Slope Curbing, Calcium Chloride for Dust

Control, Wood

Roadside Development
Prestressed Concrete Members
Highway lllumination

Traffic Control Signals
Elastomeric Materials

Signing
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406

411

423

435

438

452

471

490

495

504

507

515

528

530

540

571

578



