GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 101	DEFINITIONS AND TERMS	1
SECTION 102	BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS	
102-01	Location of Offices	8
102-02	Proposals	8
102-03	Proposal Shall Specify Gross Sum	9
102-04	No Misunderstanding	10
102-05	Statement of Non Collusion	11
102-06	Subsurface Information	11
102-07	Interpretations and Addenda	12
102-08	Modification or Withdrawal of Proposal	12
102-09	Bid Deposit	13
102-10	Contract Clauses Required For Public Projects	13
102-11	Other Contracts	14
102-12	Forms	14
102-13	Engineering Charges	14
102-14	Exemption From Tax	14
102-15	Changes in Amount of Bid	15
102-16	Special Specifications and Notes	15
102-17	Prequalification	15
102-18	Sample Form of Invitation	16
102-19	Sample Form of Labor Rates	18
102-20	Sample Form of Proposal	33
102-21	Sample Form of Agreement	37
102-22	Sample Form of Conditional Partial Release and Waiver Of Liens	52
102-23	Sample Form of Final Release and Waiver of Liens	54
SECTION 103	AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT	
103-01	Award of Contract	56
103-02	Execution of Contract	56
103-03	Right to Suspend Work and Cancel Contract	56
103-04	Bonds	57

103-05 Liquidated Damages

57

SECTION 104 SCOPE OF WORK

104-01	Work Required	58
104-02	Alterations and Omissions	58
104-03	Contingencies, Extra Work, Deductions	59
104-04	Closing of Highway	59
104-05	Restricted Use of Highway	59
104-06	Cleaning Up	60
104-07	Methods and Equipment	60

SECTION 105 CONTROL OF THE WORK

Stopping Work	61
Orders to Foreman	61
Accuracy of Plans and Specifications	61
Conformity with Plans and Specifications	61
Project Records	62
Interpretation of Plans	62
Termination for Convenience Clause	62
Cooperation by the Contractor	63
Work Affecting Railroads	63
Stakeout	63
Removal of Unsatisfactory Work	64
Construction Equipment	64
Construction Equipment Identification	65
Disputed Work	65
Contractor's Responsibility for Work	66
Clearing and Grubbing	66
Preparation of Subgrade	66
Maintenance and Protection of Traffic	66
	Orders to Foreman Accuracy of Plans and Specifications Conformity with Plans and Specifications Project Records Interpretation of Plans Termination for Convenience Clause Cooperation by the Contractor Work Affecting Railroads Stakeout Removal of Unsatisfactory Work Construction Equipment Construction Equipment Identification Disputed Work Contractor's Responsibility for Work Clearing and Grubbing Preparation of Subgrade

SECTION 106 CONTROL OF MATERIALS

106-01	Source of Supply and Quality Requirements	67
106-02	Storage of Materials	67
106-03	Certifications	67
106-04	Warranties, Guarantees and Instruction Sheets	69
106-05	Equivalents	69
106-06	Domestic Materials	69
106-07	Shop Drawings	69

SECTION 107	LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY
	TO PUBLIC

107-01	Laws, Permits and Licenses	71
107-02	Patented Devices, Materials and Processes	71
107-03	Clean Water Fund Financial Participation	71
107-04	Sanitary Code	71
107-05	Safety and Health Requirements	71
107-06	Insurance	73
107-07	Preservation of Property	76
107-08	Damage	77
107-09	Restoration	78
107-10	Soil Erosion, Water and Air Pollution Abatement	79
107-11	Furnishing Right of Way	81
107-12	Labor Requirements	82
107-13	Guarding and Protection	83
107-14	Nondiscrimination	84

SECTION 108 PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS

108-01	Start and Progress of Work	85
108-02	Date of Completion and Closing	85
108-03	Failure to Complete Work on Time	85
108-04	Extension of Time	86
108-05	Subletting or Assigning the Contract	86

SECTION 109 MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

109-01	Estimates and Payment	88
109-02	Final Additions or Deductions	88
109-03	Payments on Contract	89
109-04	Extra and Force Account Work	89
109-05	Progress Payments	93
109-06	Payment of Estimates	93
109-07	No Estimate on Contractor's Non-compliance	93
109-08	Final Acceptance of Work	93
109-09	Uncompleted Work Agreement	94
109-10	Final Agreement	94
109-11	Final Estimate	94
109-12	Final Payment	94
109-13	Acceptance of Final Payment	94
109-14	Contractor's Cost Records	95
109-15	Maintenance Bond	95

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

Item 201	Clearing and Grubbing	97
Item 202	Excavation and Embankment	99
Item 205	Trench Excavation and Backfill	108
Item 207	Borrow / Selected Borrow	117
Item 208	Free Draining Material	120
Item 209	Preparation of Subgrade	122
Item 210	Temporary Soil Erosion and Water Pollution Control	124
Item 213	Gravel Fill	128
Item 216	Pervious Structure Backfill	129
Item 304	Processed Aggregate Base	131
Item 305	Bedding Material	133
Item 306	Reclaimed Asphalt – Gravel Base	134
Item 405	Bituminous Concrete Milling	138
Item 406	Bituminous Concrete	143
Item 407	Bituminous Concrete Trench Repair	190
Item 507	Catch Basins, Manholes and Drop Inlets	193
Item 512	Sanitary Sewer	197
Item 516	Sanitary Sewer Flow Control and Bypass Pumping	210
ltem 518	Sanitary Sewer Cleaning	216
Item 520	Sanitary Sewer Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining	223
Item 521	Sanitary Sewer Point Repairs	242
Item 522	Sanitary Sewer Television Inspection	244
Item 523	Sanitary Sewer Manholes	250
Item 524	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation	257
Item 601	Concrete for Structures	275
Item 602	Reinforcing Steel	306
Item 604	Simulated Stone Masonry	313
Item 605	Masonry Facing	318
Item 606	Cement Rubble Masonry	322
Item 607	Dry Rubble Masonry	324
Item 651	Culverts	326
ltem 652	Culvert Ends	330

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Item 703	Riprap	332
Item 708	Dampproofing	334
Item 713	Permanent Steel Sheet Piling	335
Item 714	Temporary Sheet Piling	337
Item 751	Underdrain and Outlets	339
Item 755	Geotextiles	342
Item 811	Concrete Curbing	343
Item 813	Granite Stone Curbing	346
Item 814	Reset Stone Curbing	349
Item 815	Bituminous Concrete Lip Curbing	351
Item 921	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway	353
Item 922	Bituminous Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway	356
Item 927	Driveway Restoration	358
Item 942	Calcium Chloride for Dust Control	359
Item 944	Topsoil	360
Item 945	Fertilizing, Seeding and Mulching	361
Item 949	Planting	364
Item 953	Sodding	370
Item 969	Engineer's Field Office	373
Item 971	Maintenance and Protection of Traffic	381
Item 975	Mobilization	386
Item 985	Project Survey and Stakeout	388
Item 1111	Loop Vehicle Detector and Sawcut	393
Item 1208	Sign Face – Sheet Aluminum	396
Item 1209	Painted Pavement Markings	398
Item 1210	Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings	400

MATERIALS SECTION

M.01	Gradation of Aggregate	405
M.02	Granular Fill, Subbase, Granular Base and Surface Stone Base, Pervious Structure Backfill, Free- Draining Material, Crusher-Run Stone	406
M.03	Portland Cement Concrete	411
M.04	Bituminous Concrete Materials	423
M.05	Processed Aggregate Base and Pavement Surface Treatment	435
M.06	Metals	438
M.07	Paint	452
M.08	Drainage	471
M.09	Sheet Piling and Piles	490
M.10	Railing and Fence	495
M.11	Masonry Facing, Cement and Dry Rubble Masonry, Brick, Mortar	504
M.12	Bearing Areas, Riprap, Slope Paving & Slope Protection, Waterproofing and Dampproofing, Stone and Granite Slope Curbing, Calcium Chloride for Dust Control, Wood	507
M.13	Roadside Development	515
M.14	Prestressed Concrete Members	528
M.15	Highway Illumination	530
M.16	Traffic Control Signals	540
M.17	Elastomeric Materials	571
M.18	Signing	578